have not suffered a material negative impact as a result of these events. There continues to be uncertainty surrounding the extent and duration
of this ongoing conflict and the impact that it may have on the global economy and on our business.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Presentation

As of December 31, 2021, we revised our consolidated statements of cash flows to include changes in cash and cash equivalent margin within
cash flows from financing activities and changes in invested margin deposits within cash flows from investing activities. This immaterial revision
did not have an effect on our previously reported consolidated balance sheets, statements of income, statements of comprehensive income, or
statements of changes in equity and redeemable non-controlling interest or the related disclosures. Cash and cash equivalent margin amounts
cannot be used to satisfy the Company's operating or other liabilities, as further discussed in Note 12. The following table summarizes the

9

immaterial revisions to our historical consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021 (in millions):

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously

Presented Adjustment As Adjusted
Purchases of invested margin deposits (within investing activities) $ —  $ (1,644) $ (1,644)
Proceeds from sales of invested margin deposits (within investing activities) —  2,222  2,222
Net cash provided by investing activities 966  578  1,544
Change in cash and cash equivalent margin deposits and guaranty funds (within financing

activities) —  7,780  7,780
Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities (2,518) 7,780  5,262
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, and

cash and cash equivalent margin deposits and guaranty funds 55  8,358  8,413
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, and cash and cash

equivalent margin deposits and guaranty funds at beginning of period 1,991  81,628  83,619
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, and cash and cash

equivalent margin deposits and guaranty funds at end of period $ 2,046  $ 89,986  $ 92,032

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

During the six months ended June 30, 2022, there were no significant changes to the new and recently adopted accounting pronouncements
applicable to us from those disclosed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements in Part II, Item 8 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2021, or the 2021 Form 10-K.

3.   Acquisitions and Divestitures

Pending Acquisition of Black Knight, Inc.

On May 4, 2022, we announced that we had entered into a definitive agreement to acquire Black Knight, Inc., or Black Knight, a software, data